U.S. Department of Labor Administrative Review Board
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20210-0001
IN THE MATTER OF:
ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND
HOUR DIVISION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
PROSECUTING PARTY,

performed the following tasks:
[U]nloaded pipes and other materials and placed them
based on the numbering system as set forth in the
blueprints; screwed escutcheons into the ceiling holes; used
caulking guns to seal spaces; held pipes while Cabral
installed, hung, or re-cut or re-grooved them; climbed
ladders and secured a metal bar with a screw; placed
hangers on a beam and tightened bolts; and installed
brackets and secured sprinkler heads by hand and snapped
together flex heads.[58F
59]
The ALJ found that, while some or all of these tasks may be simple and did
not require specialized knowledge or training, “virtually all of Complainants’ work
fell into the pipefitter category.”59F
60 The ALJ also found that the record clearly
demonstrated that the CBA and Wage Determination gave Respondent notice that
workers who performed these tasks must be paid at the pipefitter rate.60F
61 The ALJ
further found that the existence of the “utility worker” category in the CBA, along
with the fact that it was highly limited and seldom used, was consistent with the
intention of the CBA that workers who performed the tasks Complainants did were
to be paid as pipefitters.61F
62 Thus, the ALJ concluded that Respondent violated the
DBA by misclassifying Complainants.62F
63 The ALJ found WHD’s calculations of
underpayment to be reasonable and ordered Respondent to pay $71,285.49 in back
wages.63F
64
57 Id.
58  D. & O. at 16.
59  Id.
60  Id.
61  Id. Because the Wage Determination did not contain a “sprinkler fitter” job
classification, the ALJ determined that “pipefitter” was the appropriate classification
because it was the closest job classification to a sprinkler fitter. Id. at 4.
62  Id. at 16.
63  Id.
64  Id. at 16, 18.
9
Respondent contends that the ALJ erred in finding that the work
Complainants performed fell under the pipefitter classification instead of the
general laborer classification.64F
65 Respondent contends that the ALJ erred in relying
on testimony of business agents, rather than industry experts’ testimony on
established construction industry practices.65F
66 Respondent also contends that the
ALJ’s findings are contrary to the DOL’s definitions of the tasks performed.66F
67
Respondent asserts that the tasks Complainants performed fall under the “laborer”
or “helper” classification, not the “pipefitter” classification.67F
68
 We find that Respondent misclassified the Complainants’ positions.
The purpose of the DBA is to ensure that contractors pay locally accepted wages.68F
69
The project at issue was covered by a CBA.69F
70 Although the Wage Determination
included a general laborer position, the CBA did not.70F
71 Rather, the CBA included
“utility worker” and “pipefitter” classifications.71F
72 Notably, the “utility worker”
position is limited to a period of six months, may not include employees who are
learning a trade, and is limited to only general tasks related to the pipe trade, such
as truck driving, picking up and delivering materials, and removing scrap pipe.72F
73
Utility workers also could not be used to replace apprentices.73F
74 In contrast, the